Proposed resolution No. 1: 

The Meeting, after having reviewed the Annual Accounts Board Report and the Annual Accounts 
Auditor Report, resolves to approve the Annual Accounts for the financial year 2024, in their entirety, 
showing a loss amounting to PLN 135,770,684.68 (in words: one hundred thirty-five million seven 
hundred seventy thousand six hundred eighty-four Polish zloty and sixty-eight groszy) 

Justification of the resolution No. 1: 

The annual accounts (consisting of the balance sheet, the profit and loss account and the notes to the 
accounts) for the Company’s financial year ended on 31 December 2024 (the ''Annual Accounts'') were

[...]

Proposed resolution No. 2: 

The Meeting, after having reviewed the Consolidated Financial Statements Board Report, resolved to 
approve the Consolidated Financial Statements for the financial year 2024, in their entirety, showing a 
profit amounting to PLN 1,034,560,699.21 (in words: one billion thirty-four million five hundred sixty 
thousand six hundred ninety-nine Polish zloty and twenty-one groszy). 

Justification of the resolution No. 2: 

The consolidated financial statements (consisting of the consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income, the consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated statement of changes in equity,

[...]

5.​ Allocation of the results of the Company for the financial year ended on 31 December 2024. 

Proposed resolution No. 3: 

The Meeting acknowledges that the result for the financial year ending on 31 December 2024 was a 
loss amounting to PLN 135,770,684.68 (in words: one hundred thirty-five million seven hundred seventy 
thousand six hundred eighty-four Polish zloty and sixty-eight groszy) and resolves to carry forward such 
loss. 

Justification of the resolution No. 3: 

The Luxembourg law of 19 December 2002 on the Trade and Company Register and on bookkeeping 
and annual accounts of companies and amending certain legal dispositions, as amended, (the "Law of

[...]

The Meeting resolves to authorise the Board, with full power to delegate, to: 
(a) implement the Share Buyback Program (the “Share Buyback Program”) consisting of the Company 
acquiring its own shares in the market, whereas:  

(i) a maximum pecuniary amount allocated to the share buyback is PLN 1,400,000,000 (in 
words: one billion four hundred million Polish zloty);  
(ii) the minimum price per share will not be lower than the share nominal value, i.e. PLN 0.01 
(in words: one grosz);  
(iii) the maximum price per share will not exceed PLN 50 (in words: fifty Polish zloty); 
(iv) The total number of shares to be purchased under this authorisation will depend on the

[...]

policy adopted by the Board on 28 September 2020, following a proposal from the Remuneration and 
Nomination Committee and approved by the general meeting of the Company’s shareholders on 29 
September 2020, that the maximum aggregate remuneration for the Board members shall be set at EUR 
1,700,000 (in words: one million seven hundred thousand euros) per annum and specifically that the 
aggregate remuneration for the Non-Executive Directors shall be set at EUR 1,550,000 (in words: one 
million five hundred fifty thousand euros) per annum. It is noted that the Board shall resolve, in 
accordance with the remuneration policy approved by the general meeting of the Company’s 
shareholders, on the allocation of such aggregate remuneration among its members and may grant